Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows
or the fair values of financial instruments. At 31 December 2012the Company does not hold
floating rate financial assets or liabilities (2011: nil), whereas available-for-sale financial assets consist
from equity instruments only.

“First Mortgage Company” universal credit organization limited liability company
Financial statements
31 December 2012

36

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in
foreign exchange rates. The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Company had
significant exposure at 31 December 2012 on its non-trading monetary assets and liabilities and its
forecast cash flows. The analysis calculated the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the
currency rate against the Armenian dram, with all other variables held constant on the
comprehensive income statement (due to the fair value of currency sensitive non-trading monetary
assets and liabilities). A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in
comprehensive income statement, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

In thousand Armenian drams As of December 31, 2012 As of December 31, 2011

Currency
Change in

currency rate in %
Effect on profit

before tax

Change in
currency rate in

%
Effect on profit

before tax

USD +5% 11,973 +5% 5,702
USD -5% (11,973) -5% (5,702)

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency exchange risk is as follow:

In thousand Armenian drams
Armenian

Dram

Freely
convertible
currencies

Non-freely
convertible
currencies Total

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  10,063 22,268 220  32,551
Loans to customers 2,461,619  2,056,385 - 4,518,004
Investments available for sale 3,680  - - 3,680

 2,475,362 2,078,653 220 4,554,235
LIABILITIES
Amounts due to CBA and other financial
institutions

2,205,321  105,314 - 2,310,635

Borrowings 10,145 1,738,311 - 1,748,456
Other financial liabilities 4,344 1,008 - 5,352
 2,219,810 1,844,633 - 4,064,443

Net position as at 31 December 2012 255,552 234,020 220 489,792

Commitments and contingent liabilities as at
31 December 2012

- 60,447 - 60,447

Total financial assets 2,084,745 2,063,768 168 4,148,681

Total financial liabilities 1,758,796 1,948,999 - 3,707,795

Net position as at 31 December 2011 325,949 114,769 168 440,886

Commitments and contingent liabilities as at 31
December 2011

- 57,973 - 57,973

Freely convertible currencies represent mainly US dollar amounts, but also include currencies from
other OECD countries.

“First Mortgage Company” universal credit organization limited liability company
Financial statements
31 December 2012

37

26.3 Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will be unable to meet its payment obligations when they
fall due under normal and stress circumstances. To limit this risk, management manages assets with
liquidity in mind, and monitors future cash flows and liquidity on a daily bases. This incorporates an
assessment of expected cash flows and the availability of high grade collateral which could be used